

**No. 18-3322**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**LOCAL 702, INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF  
ELECTRICAL WORKERS**

**Petitioner**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent**

**and**

**CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS, D/B/A ILLINOIS  
CONSOLIDATED TELEPHONE COMPANY**

**Intervening Respondent**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER LOCAL 702, INTERNATIONAL  
BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS**

---

Christopher N. Grant  
Schuchat, Cook & Werner  
1221 Locust Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
St. Louis, MO 63103-2364  
Tel: (314) 621-2626  
Fax: (314) 621-2378  
cng@schuchatcw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**PETITIONER'S CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION TO ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Board’s decision impermissibly relies on conjecture and speculation. ....	3
II. The Board’s change in position from the appeal to the D.C. Circuit further shows that Board is relying on conjecture and speculation....	12
III. The Board was on notice of the Union’s argument that the Board cannot create a <i>per se</i> rule by focusing on one factor -- the alleged dangers of highway driving -- to the exclusion of other factors.....	14
IV. The Board failed to properly consider all of the evidence and, as so, its findings are unsupported by substantial evidence.....	19
V. The Company’s claims about other strike line events are irrelevant and, in fact, support the view that Hudson’s actions were not calculated to intimidate.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>6 West Ltd. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 237 F.3d 767 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	4, 22
<i>Associated Grocers of New England, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 562 F.2d 1333 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977) .....	18, 19
<i>Atlas Metal Parts Co. v. NLRB</i> , 660 F.2d 304 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981).....	3, 20
<i>Auburn Foundry, Inc.</i> , 274 NLRB 1317 (1985) .....	10
<i>Bob Evans Farms v. NLRB</i> , 163 F.3d 1012 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Dresser-Rand Co.</i> , 358 NLRB 854, 874 (2012) .....	11
<i>G &amp; H Prods. v. NLRB</i> , 714 F.2d 1397 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983).....	4
<i>Hendricks-Miller Typographical Co.</i> , 240 NLRB 1082, (1979) .....	11
<i>HTH Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 823 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Independent Elec. Contrs. of Houston, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 720 F.3d 543 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>International Paper Co.</i> , 309 NLRB 31 (1992) .....	9
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. v. NLRB</i> , 738 F.2d 1404 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....	11
<i>NLRB v. A &amp; T Mfg. Co.</i> , 738 F.2d 148 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....	16
<i>NLRB v. Augusta Bakery Corp.</i> , 957 F.2d 1467 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	5, 14
<i>NLRB v. Dominick's Finer Foods</i> , 28 F.3d 678 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>NLRB v. KSM Indus., Inc.</i> , 682 F.3d 537 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Moore Business Forms, Inc.</i> , 574 F.2d 835 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978) .....	9
<i>NLRB v. Webb Ford, Inc.</i> , 689 F.2d 733 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) .....	4

*PRC Recording*, 280 NLRB 615 (1986) ..... 9, 10

*Roundy’s Inc.*, 674 F.3d 638 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) ..... 15

*Service Employees Int’l Union Local 525 (General Maintenance Service Co.)*,  
329 NLRB 638 (1999) ..... 11

*United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. & Serv.  
Workers Int’l Union v. NLRB*, 544 F.3d 841 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008)..... 2, 20

*Universal Truss, Inc.*, 348 NLRB 733 (2006) ..... 5

*Westinghouse Electric Corp. v. NLRB*, 325 F.2d 126 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1963)..... 4

**Statutes**

U.S.C. §§ 160(e).....passim

**Other Authorities**

*US Road-Death Rates Remain Near 10-Year High*, Wall St. J. (Feb. 15, 2018),  
<https://www.wsj.com/articles/death-rates-on-u-s-roads-remain-near-10-year-high-1518692401> ..... 7
